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January 14, 2025 

Ms. Morgan McDonnell 
1271 Hamilton Parkway 
Itasca, Illinois 60143 

Dear Ms. McDonnell: 

Re: January 7, 2025 Commercial FOIA Request 

I am pleased to help you with your January 7, 2025 Commercial Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The Village 
of Bensenville received your request on January 7, 2025. You requested copies of the items indicated below: 

"Request for: the current contracts for purchase/lease and service/supplies on the new Konica MFP-Copiers from 
Konica Minolta Business Solutions." 

After a search of Village files, the following documents are enclosed to fulfill your request: 

1) Village of Bensenville / Konica Minolta Agreement dated December 19, 2024. (6 pgs.)

Signatures, Account IDs and Contract Numbers have been withheld pursuant to Section 7(l)(b) of FOIA. 

Section 7(l)(b) of FOIA provided that "private information" is exempt from disclosure. "Private information" is 
defined in FOIA as, "unique identifiers, including a person's social security number, driver's license number, 
employee identification number, biometric identifiers, personal financial information, passwords or other access 
codes, medical records, home or personal telephone numbers, and personal email addresses. Private information 
also includes home address and personal license plates, except as otherwise provided by law or when complied 
without possibility of attribution to any person." 51LCS 140/2(c-5). Consequently, certain unique identifiers have 
been redacted from the records being provided. 

Pursuant to Section 9 of the FOIA. 5 ILCS 140/9, I am required to advise you that I, the undersigned Freedom of 
Information Officer, reviewed and made the foregoing determination to deny a portion of your FOIA Request as 
indicated. Should you believe that this Response constitutes an improper denial of your request, you may appeal 
such by filing a request for review within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter with the Public Access Counselor 
of the Illinois Attorney General's Office, Public Access Bureau, 500 South Second Street, Springfield, Illinois 62706; 
telephone 1-887-299-FOIA; e-mail: public.access@ilag.gov. You may also have a right of judicial review of the 
denial under Section 11 of FOIA, 5 ILCS 140/11. 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 

e om of Information Officer 
v· ge of Bensenville 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT IB 

B1::1\JSENVILLE REQUEST FORM 
\ll ll~t;f C l £H'.'5 OFF I C E 

TO: COREY WILLIAMSEN 

Freedom of Information Officer 

Village of Bensenville 

FROM: Name Morgan McDonnell 

Address 1271 Hamilton Pkwy 

Itasca, IL 60143 

12 S. Center Street Phone 630-625-4520 

Bensenville, IL 60106 E-Mail mmcdonnell@cdsot.com 

TITLES OR DESCRIPTION OF RECORDS REQUESTED (Please Include Date of Birth and Case Number for 
Police Records): 

Request for: the current contracts for purchase/lease and service/supplies on the 

new Konica MFP-Copiers from Konica Minolta Business Solutions. 

0 THIS REQUEST IS FOR A COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (You must state whether your request is for a 
commercial purpose. A request is for a "commercial purpose" if all or any part of the information will be 
used in any form for sale, resale, or solicitation or advertisement for sales or services. Failure to disclose 
whether a request is for a commercial purpose is a prosecutable violation ofFOIA.) 

Would like your request delivered via:IVI E-Mail Ou.s. Mail D Pick-Up* 
*Pick-Up is available by appointment at Village Hall Monday thm Friday; between 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 

I understand that any payment need be received before any documents are copied and/or mailed. 

;11~ Date Signature ff '- ~ · 

All FOIA responses are posted on the Village's website. Name and address of the requestor/"";;; ;.,.,. w .. ~ ... pu;.,;; .... 

-

The first fifty (50) pages of the request arc free. The fee charge is fifteen (15) cents after the first fifty (50) pages. 

Unless otherwise notified, your request for public records will be compiled within five (5) working days. 

Unless otherwise notified, any request for commercial purposes will be compiled within twenty-one (21) days working days. 

-------------------------------------------------------------COREY WILLIAMSEN, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION OFFICER 

1h 12.) 
Date Request 
Received 

Telephone: (630) 350-3404 Facsimile: (630) 350-3438 E-mail Address: F0JAreque5t@bensenville.il.us 

***For Freedom of Information Officer Use Only*** 

2 /t,/is= 3/,, h-~ 1h-
Total Charges oa1e Response 

Due 
Date Extended 
Response Due 

Date Documents 
Copied or Inspected 

Received by Employee: ____________ _ 



December 19, 2024 
Service Level Guarantee 

Village or Bensenville 
12 South Center Street 
Bensenville. IL 60106 - 1987 

l<ONICA M INOLTA 

Konica Minolla's Government Program Is fully committed to making this transition a smooth one and we 
have the structure and resources in place to support your account now and for years to come. It 1s our 
commitment 10 you that we will do our very best to support the Village of Bensenville in every way possible 
and we are prepared to offer you the following Service Level Guarantees so thal you have peac-.e or mind 
that Konica Minolta rully stands behind the quality of the service we will provide. 

Uptime: 

• Konica Minolta Business Solutions guarantees a 95% uptime on each individual KM 
branded device while under a Service/Supply Agreement. 

In order to avoid confusion and be clear on the above-mentioned guarantee KMBS defines downtime ;is the 
following: 

• Downtime is a fallure of the machine to perform due to a malfunction of one of the components 
\vithin the machine that is not caused by operator error, misuse or neglect. Additionally. preventive 
maintenance visits and scanning/ printing issues caused by network configuration changes are not 
considered downtime and will be identified as such and removed from consideration for the 
penc1lties defined c1bove. Downtime is also measured based on KMBS hours of operation and do 
not include weekends or alterhours unless the customer contacts us for those services. 

CurrenUy the Konica Minolta service depanmenl closes for the lollowing holidays each year: 
1) New Year's Day 
2) Memorial Day 
3) Independence Day 
4) Labor Day 
5) Thanksgiving Dai• 
6) Chrislmas Day 

Response Time: 

o Unlimited One R.itc Proornm and Base Sa•,er Program locked in for 60 months with on­
site service calls to repair the multi-functional cqu1pmcnI1nclud1ng all toner. deveI00H. 
parts. ons,te ser11ce calls. preventative maintenance. and staples (11 a;>phcablc) 

Sincerely, 

o Maintenance Contract billed monthly 30 day written notice required after the first 90 day.; 
of b1ll1ns to cancel service program 

o Appl1es to all customer loecHions w1Ihin ;-i 50-milu radius or o Ko11icc1 Minolta :,erv,ce 
location 

Antonette Tobin 

Government Account Manager Vill;on<> nf Ao""'-onva1., '",\ 

Signed ___________ _ 

The essentials of imaging 



0 KONICA MINOLTA 

Order Agreement 
rhis Order ~.prcemcnt lS writ:en i~ "Plain Engli$h'. The words you ,ind your refer to the Customer. thr word; we. us ,ind our rd~: to Konica Minolta Busine>S 
Solutions U.S.A., Inc .. inr.ludinu ots sutisidian,'s and aycnb 

Customer Information 

Village Of Bensenville 
17 S CP.ntPr St 
Ecns~nv,lle, IL ({)!06-!987 

Product: Device & Software 

lnstJllation location- I. Village Of Bensenville, l 2 S Center St, Bensenville. IL u0106-198/ 
D!'limyCon1ac1. Jeff Zcr.vcr . (630) /66-8200 

,,r-,~ .. -~,::,,.~~~~~~--

... .. ;.~: ~ :• ~~ ~~ ·• .._ lj~~~ 
B11hubC2~ii 

0 1Ut:1 A1,irl"t"ITlt'fi110. 80144368 
l'>te/T,,,, •. 12/19/ 2024 04:18:06 PM 
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Cl'.> 1 i Color Cop:cr/pnntcr With 01-714 

Tn-328y \'ellow ioner 

Tn 37Rm Magenta Tor.er 

l n•328cCyan loner 

Tn 328k Black Toner 

Mfp Delivery Ch;;rge. Li:vel One 

Oas,c Network Service -!Jns0-1 

Pc-t 16 Cabinet 

rs-533 Inner finisher 

fk-514 fax Kit !st & 2nd line 

Dizhub Secure 

C25ti Colo1 Copier/print~r With Df-714 

T:i 31.8y Yellow Toner 

Tn-328m Magen1a Toner 

Tr,-328c Cyan Toner 

T n-328!-: Ulac'< Toner 

Mip Detrvery Charge - Level One 

Basic Network Service • Bns(Y. 

Pc· 116 Cabinet 
F~-533 Inner Fini;h~r 

f~-514 Fax Kit 1st & 2nd tine 
Bi,ltub Se.:urr. 

(2511 

ADXM013 

Ml/3230 

MV8330 

AAV8430 

MV8t30 

7(,70525505 

764(}JJS09~ 

MV5WY7 

/v.\'UIVY3 

/\883012 

7640015657 
C2511 

l,DXM013 

MV8230 

MV8310 

/v\VS.130 

Ml/8130 

7670525506 

764001809-1 

MVSVW7 

A2YUV/Y3 

A8830ll 

764001565/ 

P.l9!' 1 ol S 



Q l<ONICA MINOLTA 

Maintenance Services 

Maintenance Plan: naI RaIe 

Entitlements: 1 or,~r S,,1plcs. No In l crm Annual Esc.1lalion. P"rts/labor 

lrstalla,,o~ Locauon • l . Villa9e Of Bensen'lille. 12 5 Center St. aensenville, ll (-0106-198/ 

Bizhub C2S 1 i 3 Flat Rate SSS.00 Monthly 

Maintenance Plan: fJJse Plus 

Entitlements· Toner. Stapl~s. t{o In form Annual Escaldtion. Pans/Labor 

1n;talIat,on location l • VillaGP OfBP.nicnvilic. 17. S Center St. Bensenville. ll 60!06· 1987 

Bi1.hub C25 Ii 9 

9 

C1r<!~, ;.grt'<'fl",f-nt lO; 80144368 
D•••/T;me; 12/19/2024 04:18:~PM 

Mono 

Color 

$4.00 

$22.22 

Monthly 

Monthly 

Unlimited 

888 

444 

S0.00450 

$0.05000 

Term: 60 Months 

Term: (,0 Months 

Monthly 

Monthly 

Pa.oc2 ofS 



C) l~ONICA MINOLTA 

Customer Options & Verification 

1 o en;ur':' ~n excellent customer experience. please take a moment to update your available invoicing options and to •,erily tile i,woict mailing on:J acrnun\, 
Dilyabfc ,1d~ress,cont~c1 iniormarion we ha·,e on fife. If changes elf<' required iO your Invoice Mailing or Accounts l'a1·al>I~ addresses (,ncfu(lrng conw" 
1nf0r:n,11,or.), pfc.;sf runtact your Sales Repreientative for as~istance 

T• • E<tmption Status: 

X 

Purchase Order: 

Non-Exempt 

Exempt - Tax Exemption Certificate available to submit with this order package 

Exempt - Tax Exemption Ccrlific.1te not available, will provide later 
Un:il we r~ceive a tax ~emption cenir.cate or othr r valid proof of tax exempt status, we will charge you all applicable fed~ral, , tat,' Jnd 
!ocJI taxes. 

Not Required 

X Required - Purchase Order a·1aifabfe to submit with this order package 

Invoice Format: 

X 

Required - Purchase Order not available, will provide later 

Summary/ Consolidated Invoices (This is our default option if no other selection is preferred) 

fnc1ividual Invoices 

Spreadsheet (Excel file with generic column layout which may be self-aligned to meet individual invoicing requirements) 

Recipient Email Address: 

Ele<:tronic Portal (EDI) - Please provide Portal Information to facilitate setup: 

Portal ID: 

Portal Contact. Phone/Emarl 

Invoices by Email (Future Service) - Provide the email address where invoices are to be sent and as soon ~s the service is avail ah Ir, we 
will switch your account from US Mail to Email defivery. 

Recipient £mail Address. ap@bensenville.il.us 

Jessica Juarez 630-350-3398 

Order llq•~•rn•nt ID: 801443611 
0;:a,Timt· 12/ 19/ 2024 O,l:18:06PM 

Kl,! P1ocr,~ Center : Cetporalc 



0 l<ONICA MINOLTA 

..s.,:a r~. 

Customer Invoice Codes: (e.g .. Gl Code/Cost Code) 

X Not Required 

Requested, Dela ii list available to attach to this order agreement 
(We can accommodate 4 codes per device.) 

Requested, Derail l ist not available to attach, will provide later 

IMOicC Mailing Addrc-55. 

Village Of Bensenville 
12 S C~nter St 
~n,,€m1II~. !l, 60105 l!l!l/ 

MyKMBS.com Customer Portal 

Accounts Payable Address: 

Village Of Bensenville 
12 S Cent~, St 
Sensenville. ll. 60106• 1987 

Accounts Pav4ble Contact 

L1><1 fl<'!novctz 
Phone: (630) 7fh 8200 
EM.ail ltw,ovetMllens~n•:ille.,l.•:s 

\lyliM6S ,s a cnmi;lNc und comprehfnsivP. service management tO':ll allowing our clients to rnanag~ their Konica M,noltJ Jccounl!, n(lhl lrn-n 1hr11 !f~.,~lcu "' 

S"lorl phone ,v,KMGS ofte,s .!4! I .i:,~s-io Konic.1 M,noll,1 ~ur.pnrt anrl produc; rc~urces • 3!! in one place 

0,de, 11,),,...,,.,..,1 tO BOl.i4l611 
D,:t,,1',.-., 12/19/l024 04:18:06PM 

k count ID: -Bensenville IT 

itinfra@bensenville .ii. us 



0 l<ONICA MINOLTA 

Order Summary & Acceptance 

Tran\.Jction Type Purchase Payment Terms: NET 30 DAYS Total Purchase Price: S35,979.96 
uduo,ng appll(.Jb/e ,,. 

Your s,9n3t•Jrc bel~w constitutes your atceptance of this Order Agreement {ID v,th d,Jlc/ t1mc st~mn·12/19/ 2024 04:18:06 PM) ~- 9,wNnt:<1 t:v th~ 
IP•m, and cond,1rons ot 1h11 Ma~1er /1greement between Us and REGION 4 EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER. dated 06/ 01/ 2020. Your contract number: -
If ;,:1y terms and cond,1icns contained in this Orcfer Agreement conflict with any t~rms and conditions cont.iincd in th~ ~1.istN 4grcemcnt. rhe order of D'tfl:il•_•ri ~ 

,; (J) ,he trans,wcP t~·ms Ii r. . products to be purchaS>:d, quantity o:derl>tt. delr,er; date. uni1 puce. billing ,Hldrr,s. ~nd delr,ery loc,tion) of th~ r~levan! Ora~• 
A.J•~F.m,'nt: (b) ti>~ I.' aster /\grcerrcm: and (c) 1hr rcm.i,n,ng r.on conflic1mg t~rms or lhe r~revant Order J\grc>emen1 Any addit,onal. c1Jn1rary or d tfcrert term; 

cortarn('d in any confirmation, mvoiccs or 01he1 communications. ar,d an1• other allfmpl 10 mr,cfi~; . suncr,rdr. !1Jpplemcnt or o:hrrw,..,,, ,1lt,•r 1n,~ c,<1-1 
:,arrcmer,t or the Master tw eemen1. are deemed reiected by the panies and will not modify this Order A!Jreem€nt or 11,t> Master Agreement or tit binc!in9 c,n rre 
~a,1,es unless su:h t~·ms ravl' been fully approved in a signed writing by an officer of Konica Minella ;:,no your auttio11zcd r~prei1:ntal!ve 

Pricinp ·1al1,J for IS da)'s from the date of Order AQreement. pending mdit .ipproval Confideniial • not to toe dis111butl-c! to 1hmJ partir< 

Konica Minolta Business Solutions U.S.A., Inc. 

Otdcr /.;):«r:,cn: Ill_ 3 0144)63 
0.Jtclrimt U /l!t/202" 04:18•0GPM 

Customer 

Village Of Bensenville 

J\I.\ P10ee.s Canltr . Co,oor.:c 


